Due Process g Eligibility

JAN 22 2020
ASCHMANN & ASCHMANN Monitoring & Gompliance
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
209 South Alfred Street
Charles G. Aschmann, Jr. Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Frank G. Aschmann
Deceased (703) 683-1142 Virginia and DC Bars

January 15, 2020
Dawn Schaefer, Coordinator
Fairfax County Public Schools
Due Process & Eligibility
8270 Willow Oaks Corporate Drive, Second Floor
Fairfax, VA 22031
Dear Ms. Schaefer,
Enclosed please find my bill for services as Supreme Court Hearing Officer

in the case of'| v. FCPS, 20-030. Your assistance in this matter will
be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

I Al

Frank G. Aschmann



ASCHMANN & ASCHMANN

Attorneys and Counscllors at Law

209 South Alfred Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 683-1142

January 15, 2020

Dawn Schacfer, Coordinator
[Fairfax County Public Schools
Due Process & Eligibility

8270 Willow Oaks Corporate Drive, Second Floor

[Fairfax, Virginia 22031

Invoice for (Hearing Officer)

Frank G. Aschmann | RN

Re:

Date

[1/1/19
11/1/19
11/6/19
11/6/19
11/6/19
11/6/19
11/6/19
11/8/19
11/8/19
11/8/19
11/8/19
11/8/19
11/12/19
11/12/19
11/12/19
11/13/19
11/14/19
11/14/19
11/14/19
11/15/19
11/15/19

( Due Process Hearing) Case No. 20-030

Description of Work

email VA Sup. Ct. (appointiment notice)
email Dawn Schacfecr (open case)

review documents

email Kathryn Jones (admin.)
letter to parties

copy & mail documents

email K. Jones (admin.)

email K. Jones (admin.)

email Brian Miller (admin.)
report

copy & mail documents

email B. Miller (admin.)
email K. Jones (admin.)
review documents/sign & mail
review documents

email Reggic Frazier (admin.)
email R. I'razier (admin.)
decision on sufficiency motion
email parties (re: prehearing)

email parties (re:prehearing/resolution mecting/subpoenas)

copy & mail documents
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[1/19/19
11/19/19
11/19/19
11/19/19
11/21/19
11/21/19
11/22/19
11/25/19
11/25/19
12/2/19
12/2/19
12/2/19
12/5/19
12/6/19
12/6/19
12/6/19
12/9/19
12/9/19
12/10/19
12/10/19
12/11/19
12/11/19
12/12/19
12/12/19
12/12/19
12/13/19
12/16/19
12/16/19
12/16/19
12/18/19
12/19/19
12/19/19
12/19/19
12/20/19
12/24/19
12/26/19
12/27/19
1/3/20
1/3/20
1/3/20
1/3/20
1/6/20
1/7/20
1/8/20
1/9/20

phone K. Jones (admin.)
email Kandise Lucas (resolution process)
email K. Lucas (subpoena/motion to quash)

email Wesley Allen (motion to quash/prehearing logistics/hearing dates)

email W. Allen (FCPS response to motion/subpocna)
email W. Allen (objection to subpoena)

review documents

review documents/decision on motion to quash
copy & mail documents

print checklist

email R. Frazier (admin.)

prehearing conference

email K. Lucas x 2 (re: subpoena)

decision on FCPS motion to quash

email parties (motion to quash)

copy & mail documents

review documents

email parties (discovery)

email K. Lucas (discovery)

email K. [ucas (witnesses)
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email W. Allen (document cxchangc :
email W. Allen (witnesses)

cmail Lynn Jankowski (exhibits delivery)
email K. Lucas (responsc to cxhibits)
review documents

email L. Jankowski (exhibit delivery)
email R. IFrazier (admin.)

email K. Lucas (exhibits)

email K. Lucas (witness info)

hearing

email K. Lucas (arriving late)

email R. Frazier (admin.)

hearing

review documents

review documents

review documents

review documents

email chain from parties (transcripts)
review VA regulations and CFR re: transcripts

cmail parties (re: transcripls)

review closing documents

decision

decision

decision/review documents & transcript
decision/review documents & transcript/legal rescarch
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1/10/20
1/10/20
1/13/20
1/14/20
1/14/20
1/14/20
1/14/20

Total hours

99.2 hours (@ $125.00 per hour =

Total Due. $12,400.00

decision

email K. Jones (decision)
email K. Jones (decision)
email K. Jones (decision)
decision

closing report

copy & mail documents

*hours spent on hearing officer review

99.2





