JAN 2 2 2020

Monitoring & Compliance

ASCHMANN & ASCHMANN Attorneys and Counselors at Law 209 South Alfred Street

Charles G. Aschmann, Jr. Deceased

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 (703) 683-1142

Frank G. Aschmann Virginia and DC Bars

January 15, 2020

Dawn Schaefer, Coordinator
Fairfax County Public Schools
Due Process & Eligibility
8270 Willow Oaks Corporate Drive, Second Floor
Fairfax, VA 22031

Dear Ms. Schaefer,

Enclosed please find my bill for services as Supreme Court Hearing Officer in the case of v. FCPS, 20-030. Your assistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Frank G. Aschmann

ASCHMANN & ASCHMANN Attorneys and Counsellors at Law 209 South Alfred Street Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 683-1142

January 15, 2020

Dawn Schaefer, Coordinator Fairfax County Public Schools Due Process & Eligibility 8270 Willow Oaks Corporate Drive, Second Floor Fairfax, Virginia 22031

Invoice for (Hearing Officer)

Frank G. Aschmann

Re:

(Due Process Hearing) Case No. 20-030

Date	Description of Work	Time
11/1/19	email VA Sup. Ct. (appointment notice)	.3
11/1/19	email Dawn Schaefer (open case)	.3
11/6/19	review documents	1.5
11/6/19	email Kathryn Jones (admin.)	.3*
11/6/19	letter to parties	.7
11/6/19	copy & mail documents	.8
11/6/19	email K. Jones (admin.)	.3*
11/8/19	email K. Jones (admin.)	.3*
11/8/19	email Brian Miller (admin.)	.3*
11/8/19	report	.5
11/8/19	copy & mail documents	.8
11/8/19	email B. Miller (admin.)	.3*
11/12/19	email K. Jones (admin.)	.3*
11/12/19	review documents/sign & mail	1.2
11/12/19	review documents	1.0
11/13/19	email Reggie Frazier (admin.)	.3*
11/14/19	email R. Frazier (admin.)	.3*
11/14/19	decision on sufficiency motion	2.2
11/14/19	email parties (re: prehearing)	.3
11/15/19	email parties (re:prehearing/resolution meeting/subpoenas)	1.2
11/15/10	conv & mail documents	.8

		/1 *k
11/19/19	phone K. Jones (admin.)	.4* .7
11/19/19	email Kandise Lucas (resolution process)	
11/19/19	email K. Lucas (subpoena/motion to quash)	.5
11/19/19	email Wesley Allen (motion to quash/prehearing logistics/hearing dates)	.5
11/21/19	email W. Allen (FCPS response to motion/subpoena)	.8
11/21/19	email W. Allen (objection to subpoena)	.5
11/22/19	review documents	.3
11/25/19	review documents/decision on motion to quash	3.0
11/25/19	copy & mail documents	.7
12/2/19	print checklist	.3
12/2/19	email R. Frazier (admin.)	.3*
12/2/19	prehearing conference	2.0
12/5/19	email K. Lucas x 2 (re: subpoena)	.6
12/6/19	decision on FCPS motion to quash	4.0
12/6/19	email parties (motion to quash)	.3
12/6/19	copy & mail documents	.8
12/9/19	review documents	.7
12/9/19	email parties (discovery)	.3
12/10/19	email K. Lucas (discovery)	.3
12/10/19	email K. Lucas (witnesses)	.3
12/11/19	email W. Allen (document exchange).3	
12/11/19	email W. Allen (witnesses)	.3
12/12/19	email Lynn Jankowski (exhibits delivery)	.3
12/12/19	email K. Lucas (response to exhibits)	.3
12/12/19	review documents	.3
12/13/19	email L. Jankowski (exhibit delivery)	.3
12/16/19	email R. Frazier (admin.)	.3*
12/16/19	email K. Lucas (exhibits)	.3
12/16/19	email K. Lucas (witness info)	.4
12/18/19	hearing	10.9
12/19/19	email K. Lucas (arriving late)	.3
12/19/19	email R. Frazier (admin.)	.3*
12/19/19	hearing	13.0
12/20/19	review documents	1.0
12/24/19	review documents	1.0
12/26/19	review documents	2.5
12/27/19	review documents	3.0
1/3/20	email chain from parties (transcripts)	.4
1/3/20	review VA regulations and CFR re: transcripts	.7
1/3/20	email parties (re: transcripts)	.4
1/3/20	review closing documents	3.0
1/6/20	decision	1.5
1/7/20	decision	1.5
1/8/20	decision/review documents & transcript	4.8
1/9/20	decision/review documents & transcript/legal research	7.6

1/10/20	decision	5.6
1/10/20	email K. Jones (decision)	.3
1/13/20	email K. Jones (decision)	.3
1/14/20	email K. Jones (decision)	.5
1/14/20	decision	5.0
1/14/20	closing report	.5
1/14/20	copy & mail documents	1.0
Total hour		99.2
rotar nour		
99.2 hours	s @ \$125.00 per hour = \$12,400.00	
Total Due	: \$12,400.00	
*hours spe	ent on hearing officer review	